FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

[] Consent [X] Policy

Dep't Recomm.:

3[nl13.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA /

FROM: Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:
March 28, 2013

SUBJECT: El Cerrito Road Improvement Project - Approval of Construction Change Order No. 6 and
Notice of Completion

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the attached Change Order No. 6
between Riverside Construction Company, Inc. and the Successor Agency in the amount of
$17,885;

2. Accept the construction of the EI Cerrito Road Improvement Project as complete and authorize the
release of retention in the amount of $399,111, being held in an escrow account, pursuant to
Section 22200 of the California Public Contract Code, 35-days after recording the Notice of

Completion;
(Continued)

Robert Field
Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

2]

é Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 416,996 | In Current Year Budget: Yes

bt FIN[')A:ITCXAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No

% Annual Net County Cost: $0 E For Fiscal Year: 2012/13

COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD AGENDA: No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 1-1986 Redevelopment Project Area Capital Positions To Be []
Improvement Bond Proceeds (previously approved budget) . Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Ny,

>

S R BY. TP
gj County Executive Office Signature ,ﬂ’t nnifer L

&

H

%

S

&)

Il

g

o)

8

LTJ<

&

o

ATTACHMENTS FILED

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 4.1 of 2/5/13 District: 2/2 Agenda Numbea — 2
v WITH THE CLERK OF THE DOARD



El Cerrito Road Improvement Project - Approval of Construction Change Order No. 6 and Notice of
Completion

March 28, 2013

Page 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Notice of Completion for the project; and

4. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the attached Notice of Completion for the project.
BACKGROUND:

On March 26, 2002, the Board of Directors entered into an agreement with Krieger and Stewart for
the engineering and design of the El Cerrito Road and Storm Drain Improvement Project.

The project consisted of various improvements to El Cerrito Road including storm drain, median, and
street improvements (curb, gutter, and sidewalks), installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of
El Cerrito Road and Evelyn Street, along the segment of El Cerrito Road between Interstate 15 and
Temescal Canyon Road in the unincorporated community of El Cerrito. On May 3, 2011, the Board
approved the plans and specifications for El Cerrito Road and Storm Drain Improvements Project
and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the Notice Inviting Bids. On June 28, 2011, the
Board accepted and awarded the construction contract for the project to the lowest responsible
bidder, Riverside Construction Company in the amount of $3,631,141 and a total project budget of
$5,341,755.

The items within Change Order No. 6 are related to the unsuitable soil on Marilyn Drive, stamped
concrete colors and mix design, removal of unsuitable soil on El Cerrito, removal of 10" diameter
abandoned water line, etc. Change Order No. 6 is within the 10% contingency established in the
project budget and is also included in the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS), as
approved by the Oversight Board and the California Department of Finance, and will be processed in
accordance with the terms of the original construction contract.

The construction contract with Riverside Construction Inc. is considered complete, but staff is still
working out various project coordination matters with Caltrans and the Riverside County
Transportation Department.

Staff recommends that the Board approve Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $17,885, approve
the notice of completion, and release the retention after 35 days.

Attachment:

e Change Order No. 6 (3)
¢ Notice of Completion

RF:LB:TM:CW:RT:ES:mr 11913 ED1104200712
S:\RDACOM\FORMS 11\IN PROCESS\11913-ED110200712-El Cerrito Road Improvement Project- Change Order 6 and Notice of
Completion.doc

EDA-001a-F11
Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)



Date: 3/28/2013

To Contractor:

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

Project: El Cerrito Road Improvement Project

Project No: ED1104200712

Riverside Construction Company, Inc. Distribution:
4225 Garner Road Project Manager Construction Manager
Riverside, CA 92502 Contractor Inspector

Fiscal ArchitectEngineer

You are directed to make the following changes. Changes shall include labor, material and equipment; each item to include
al charges or indirect arising out of this work:

1) Marilyn Drive additional square footage (T&M) $9,565.45
Saturday overtime premium for 10/13/12 $1,714.39
Remove and Replace C&G on Marilyn $2,477.67
Install additional Signage at request by County $2,209.78
Remove and reconstruct invert $17,5639.04
Remove abandonded water line $1,832,38
Dispose of transite pipe $379.96
Remove Existing Buried Wingwalls (EVWB 50-51) $2,006.31

ADD $ 37,724.98

Remove and replace subgrade material (EVWWB 52-53) $3,008,39

Excavate & backfill Marilyn CB (EVVB 54) $1,506.03

Remove and replace SB material on Marilyn Dr (EWB 55-57) $14,501.26
Addition grading/compaction, mulch behind ramp (EWB 58) $212.16
Remove thickened AC section on El Cerrito (EWB 59) $6,233.89

ADD $ 25,461.73

3) Bid ltem Deductions (See Attached: [tems 220, 310, 311, 313, 407, 441, 442, 445, 446, 517,
8 707). $(50,302.40)
Bid Item Increases (See Attached: Items 412 & 414). $5,000

ADD $ (45,302.40)

The specifications, where pertinent, shall apply to these changes,

This Change Order pravides for a time extension of 0 calendar days

Orginal Contract Duration (calendar days): 365

Orginal Notice To Proceed Date: 1/23/2012

Prior Aulhorized Time Extension (calendar days): T N (5 Days GO1, 1 Day Weather 1/23, 104 Days CO2,
Revised Construction Duration (calendar days): 403 72 G04)

Orginal Conlract Completion Date: 1/22/2013

3/1/2013

Revised Contract Completion Date:

NQTE:

This change order is nol effective until ALL signatures below are oblained, and if applicable, signature authority approval by
Form 11 as indicated per Change Order Guidelines.

dersigned contractor has given careful consideration to the change proposed, including its effect on other work

1) LM){')”’(Z’QM\ 2-25-13

Riverside Copstruction Co. (Signature) Date Qriginal Contract

Danald M. Pim

Prior Authorized [X] ADD [ | DED
Total Contract Prior to this Change

President, Riverside Construction Company Inc.

Printed name

2)

Authorized Changes on Lhis C.O.:
Addition $ 63,186.71

Jonn J. Benait, Chaiman

Date Deduction $§  -45,302.40

Board of Supervisors (Signalure)

John J. Benoil

NET: [X] Addition [ ] Deduction

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Printi
3) dwm 2 Z'e (3 Amount of Contracl Authorized

Krieger & Slewart Inc, (Slgnature| Date Including this Change Order

Charles Krieger

Krieger & Slewart Inc,

Prinled m___\ -
T b\‘*\' 3 [XIM.O.and Date 410, 6/28/11

4)( ' '

Pursuant to:
[ ] Board Resolution 2012-034

P;ﬁiacﬁme(ﬁfgrﬁfu—mj

Erik Sydow

Date

Project Manager
Printed name

$___ 3114070
$ 342,082.03
$ 3,873,222.73
$ 17,884.31

$ 3,991,107.04

Successor Agency Change Order Form - Revised 07-16-12

FORNM APRPPEY

BY: % 7’1{(/}07

CCHINSE.

B[ui3



EIHWIINANOS ARNIATANINNT

ORI | VAL (€T/T2/2) Xs|x'senx3-s8uIneSISI-9d0E-L08

Dep
SERYIT)Y]
ov"Z0E'0SS V10l
00°00€TS €1 0 0 00°00€'TS 00°00TS €1 NOL Supepnsay Atesodwa] L0L
00'S.S T 0 0 00'SLS 00'SLS T V3 s3unjielN molly owuayl Al adAL LTS
00°0SY'TS 62 00°05S0°STS TO€ 00°00S°9TS 00°05$ 0g€ 41 8upuad |391S JengnL S |[elsy b
00°002°TS ov 00°0£9°0TS ¥6T 00°0L8CTS 00'55$ veT 41 dupua4 (931 Jejngn] 9 |(elsu] St
00'08Y'TS %S8'0 00'02S'€LTS | %ST'66 | 00°000°SLTS | 00°000'SLTS T 1 pale|al |[e pue [euSIS J1yjel] ([eisul (4%
00'09.TS %09'L¢ | ooovT'Ls %0¥'¢L | 00°000°0TS 00°000°0TS 1 vi 1Y317 39316 |[eIsul pue ysiuing 1874 %
00°00L'TS 4 00°00€°STS 8T 00°000°LTS 00°058$ 0z v3 uoisuapg Aepp 3L 9131d0U0) L0V
00°00%°'€S 143 0 0 00°00%'€S 00°00TS 143 NOL 8upeyinsay Atetodwa] €1¢
00vZLETS YTLET | 009L2°8S 9/'C8 00'000°2ZS 00°00TS (ora4 NOL v adA[ 812.10uU0) )jeydsy TT€
00'002€S ov 0 0 00°00T°€S 00°08% 017 A uoIeARIX3 23240U0) J|eydsy 1)K
Ov'€T0'6TS 29'T/T | 09'980°TTS 8€'38ST | 00°00T‘0£S 00'0L$ 0%V NOL 3upepnsay Aesodwa] 0zz
unowy Ap unowy Ao Junowy ld HuUn Ao nw/n uondusag # w| pig
sSuineg pajewis3 juawAed ssaiso.d sjunowy /sA1D pig 12e43U0)

19f0id Juawanoidw| peoy o}Id) |3
paseadaq sanjueny way| pig esuo)
Z193ys




NVITRAaNOa ANIITIANIONT

nm_u IRTEFTE _m.:_(u.rf.—.—ﬁuﬁ;vﬂ AM.H\HN\NV Xw_x.mmh—Xm|wmc_>mw“—mm|mm0m|how
(sEPRTile))|

"0S°L€8S$ 10} 7 "ON 0D Uo pied sem aseasoul 8Ty Walj pig (i)
's1opio a8ueyd 3ae43U0d JYeJp 40 snoiasud Aue ul papnoul 10U SI pUE ‘UOI3INIISUOC) SPISIaAlY pue Adualy Juawdojrapay
Auno) apisianly usamiaqg paielo8au sem wns dwin| sty "wall piq siyl YIm paleIdosse JJOM B1IxD ||e J9A0D 01 wins dwin| e sl 3sealdul T way pig (€)
‘slapJo adueyd 1oedjuod Yeup 1o snolasid Aue ul papn[oul Jou SI aseasdul Ty Wl pig (2)
"00°L99$ JO [B10} B U0} G "ON 0D YUM papn|aul sl 3sealoul 6T pue ‘0z wal pig (T)

00°000°S$ :3NAa Y3ANIVYINTY
0S'v8Y'ZTS :3lva o1 aivd

0S'¥8YLTS  |TV1iOL

05'££8'SS 314 00°0059% 009C | 00°005'9$ 0S'¢$ 009°C ER Pa3eI3Y 8 ‘M/Y 01 Aem 3ALQ Y3y 08TV

00°000°€$ T 00°0S6'T9S 00£°4T | 00°0S6T9$ | 0S'€$ 00L'LT 4’ 912J0U0) padwels pay | VIV

00000'C$ 00z 00°055$ SS 00°055$ 00°0T$ SS 41 2@ 31210U0] Jeydsy ,9 PNASUO)| . ZTH

00°LY6'SS Ly'6S | 00°00€£'8$ €8 00°00£°8S 00°00T$ €8 NOL v 2dA] 918.10u0) Jjeydsy 6T

00°00£$ 0T 00°00Z°8T$ 09C | 00°00Z°8T$ | 00°0LS 097 AD ihydeg wawa) Aunjs| ,v0T
unowy Ap junowy Ao junowy |3dxuduun| AD W/n uondusaq # way pig
e43x3 pajewils3 JudwAed ssaidoid syunowy /sAJp pig 1esuo)

123(01d Juawanosdw| peoy 03I) |3
paseaJau] saiueny wajy| pig 3oes3uo)
€ 399ys



GMIHTIAI RGN

TlAVAILIG

SERYIL )|
TL98T'€9$ ‘lexol-qns
68°€E€C 99 €102/S7/T
9T°Z12S €102/57/1
97'10SvTS £102/S2/1
€0°905'TS £10T/S2/1
6£°800°€S €10Z/5¢/1T
T€'900°C$ €102/5Z/1T
8£°60T'CS €102/8T/1
L9°LLY'TS €102/81/1
96'6/€S €T0C/v/T
8€'TESTS €T02/v/1
vO'6ES°LTS €T0C/v/T
6EVTLTS £T0Z/¥/1
St'S95'6% €10¢/v/1T

junowy 9leq

(£T/T2/T) Xs|x'se41%3-s8UIABS1IST-9d0E-£08

"193.1G Soueld Je peoy 0}1413) |3 U0 uol3as Jy dasp aroway

‘dwel puiyaq ysjnw pue ‘uondedwod ‘Suipe.d |euociippy

9ALIQ UA|Ie Uo [euRleW dpeldqns aoe|dal pue aAowaYy

‘JUBWUSIje-34 dDY 01 NP UISBQ Y2318 SALIQ UAJLBA] ||P}0B] PUB 31BABIXT

*UOI1D3s peOY 011413 |7 JOJ |elidlewW 3pelBgns 2dejdal pue SAOWY

‘olleluQ/peoy uoAe) |easwa] 1e gIy YUM 1D1Juod ul jjem3uim paling 3uilsixa saoway
uawuedaq uoneyiodsuel] Aluno) apisianly Aq paisanbaua se a8eus|s [euoiippe ||eisul
*3AlIQ UAjiIBIA UO SAemaALIp Juawedy Jo) 1911h8/qund adejdad pue aroway

*ad|d a3isueuy Jo |esodsip pue uoljepodsues]

"apes8gns gy 01Ul dn pagqgnis Sem 1By} aul| JO}EM PaUOpUBJe JIISWEIP Youj T dA0WY

"H3AU| gDy 40} |ellewW apeldqns ade|dau pue sAowdY

‘2107 ‘€T 42403100 40§ awi3 wnjwalid Aepinies

"15/59°SS 18 4S £69T 40 U011D9s JusWaARd [BUOIPPY 3ALQ UA|RIA
uondirsaq

199[04d Juswanoisdw| peoy 03] |3
g "ON J43pJQ 3suey) yeiq
T 199Ys

65 'ON M3

85 'ON M3
£S-559 "ON M4
5 'ON M3
€59-75 'ON M3
15-0S "ON M3
6 'ON M3
8¥-L¥ 'ON M]
9 'ON dM3

S 'ON M3
-7 'ON M3
VE-£E€ 'ON 9M13
‘ON M3 ON
Y3gININN 93



